
Detailed Facility Report

USS MON VALLEY WORKS - EDGAR THOMSON PLANT

13TH ST & BRADDOCK AVE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110001116934

EPA Region: 03

Latitude: 40.394465

Longitude: -79.857261

Locational Data Source: NPDES

Industries: Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute CAA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years) 3

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity 03/23/2023

Compliance Status High Priority Violation

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 12

Qtrs with Significant Violation 12

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) --

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) 3

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years) $1,503,200

EPA Cases (5 years) 1

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years) $1,500,000

Regulatory Information
Clean Air Act (CAA): Operating Major (PAACH0004200300202)

Other Regulatory Reports
Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): 7409311

Facility Summary

npark
Highlight



Clean Water Act (CWA): Major, Permit Effective (PA0094510)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):  Active LQG, (PAD060682606)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): 15104SSDGRBRADD

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): CEDRI10081981

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems


Facility/System Characteristics

FRS 110001116934 N 40.394465 -79.857261

ICIS 5973 N 40.394513 -79.857271

ICIS 3400053759 N 40.395902 -79.863382

ICIS 5870461 N 40.394513 -79.857271

ICIS-Air CAA PAACH0004200300202 Major Emissions Operating CAAMACT, CAASIP, CAATVP N 40.395902 -79.863382

CAMDBS CAA 50732 ACTIVE SIPNOX N

CEDRI CAA CEDRI10081981 N 40.393563 -79.857741

EIS CAA 7409311 N 40.3941 -79.8583

Facility Address

FRS 110001116934 USS MON VALLEY WORKS - EDGAR THOMSON PLANT 13TH ST & BRADDOCK AVE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

ICIS 5973 US STEEL EDGAR THOMSON PLANT 13TH ST & BRADDOCK AVE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

ICIS 3400053759 EDGAR THOMSON US STEEL MON VALLEY WORKS, 13TH STREET AND BRADDOCK AVENUE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

ICIS 5870461 USS/EDGAR THOMSOM 13TH STREET & BRADDOCK AVENUE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

ICIS-Air CAA PAACH0004200300202 USS CORP/EDGAR THOMSON WORKS 13TH & BRADDOCK AVE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

CAMDBS CAA 50732 US STEEL (EDGAR THOMSON) PA Allegheny County

CEDRI CAA CEDRI10081981 USS MON VALLEY WORKS - EDGAR THOMSON PLANT 13TH ST & BRADDOCK AVE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

EIS CAA 7409311 USS CORP/EDGAR THOMSON WORKS 13TH & BRADDOCK AVE, BRADDOCK, PA 15104 Allegheny County

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

CAMDBS 50732 3312 Blast Furnaces And Steel Mills

ICIS-Air PAACH0004200300202 3312 Blast Furnaces And Steel Mills

Facility Industrial Effluent Guidelines
No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification
System) Codes

CAMDBS 50732 331111 Iron and Steel Mills

EIS 7409311 331110 Iron and Steel Mills and Ferroalloy Manufacturing

ICIS-Air PAACH0004200300202 331110 Iron and Steel Mills and Ferroalloy Manufacturing

Facility Tribe Information
No data records returned

Compliance Monitoring History Last 5 Years

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Title V CCR Local 03/31/2023 Reviewed: 05/12/2023 Facility Reported No Deviations

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE On-Site EPA 03/23/2023

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation FCE On-Site Local 03/23/2023

Enforcement and Compliance

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

Identifier Effluent Guideline (40 CFR Part) Effluent Guideline Description

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)



CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/07/2023 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter, Sulfur dioxide, VISIBLE EMISSIONS

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/06/2023 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter, Sulfur dioxide, VISIBLE EMISSIONS

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/03/2023 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter, Sulfur dioxide, VISIBLE EMISSIONS

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/01/2023 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/01/2023 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Title V CCR Local 03/30/2022

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation FCE On-Site State 09/07/2021

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 08/18/2021

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Title V CCR Local 03/31/2021 Reviewed: 04/14/2021 Facility Reported Deviations

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 03/26/2021

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/10/2021 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/09/2021 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE On-Site Local 07/24/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 06/23/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 05/04/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 05/01/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 04/27/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 04/23/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 04/17/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 04/10/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 04/10/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 04/06/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Title V CCR Local 03/30/2020 Reviewed: 03/30/2020 Facility Reported Deviations

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 03/20/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/06/2020 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/04/2020 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/03/2020 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/02/2020 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 02/28/2020 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Off-Site Local 01/09/2020

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE On-Site Local 10/04/2019

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation FCE On-Site Local 05/09/2019

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Title V CCR Local 03/28/2019 Reviewed: 04/15/2019 Facility Reported Deviations

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/06/2019 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/05/2019 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

CAA PAACH0004200300202 ICIS-Air Inspection/Evaluation PCE Stack Test Local 03/04/2019 Findings: Pass Pollutants: Particulate matter

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs> activities or because
they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>. 

Compliance Summary Data

CAA PAACH0004200300202 Yes 03/02/2024 12 03/01/2024

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results


Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation Type QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

CAA (Source ID: PAACH0004200300202) 04/01-06/30/21 07/01-09/30/21 10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24

Facility-Level Status
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation
High Priority

Violation

HPV History
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Unaddressed-

Local
Addressed-Local

Violation
Type

Agency Programs Pollutants

CAA HPV PA ACH
CAASIP,
CAATVP

Sulfur dioxide 02/28/2019

CAA HPV PA ACH CAATVP
NITROGEN

OXIDES
08/18/2021 10/04/2021

Informal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions Last 5 Years

CAA ICIS-Air OTHER AIR/PAACH0004200300202
Administrative -

Formal
PAACHA200242372 Local

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00484, Penn-
Environment and ACHD vs U.S. Steel, 1/29/2024

01/29/2024 1 01/29/2024 $0 $0 -- $0 $0

CAA ICIS 110 ICIS/5870461 Judicial 03-2018-7009 EPA
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION (USS

CORP/EDGARD THOMSON)
05/16/2022 1 12/16/2022 $750,000 $750,000 $1,500,000 $0 $3,500,000

CAA ICIS-Air 110 AIR/PAACH0004200300202 Judicial 03-2018-7009 EPA
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION (USS

CORP/EDGARD THOMSON)
05/16/2022 1 12/16/2022 $750,000 $750,000 $1,500,000 $0 $3,500,000

CAA ICIS-Air OTHER AIR/PAACH0004200300202
Administrative -

Formal
PAACHA200201271 Local

Enforcement Order #210802 - USS Edgar
Thomson, Boiler CEM Data Availability

08/27/2021 1 08/27/2021 $0 $3,200 $3,200 $0 $0

Environmental Conditions
Watersheds

050200050704 Sawmill Run-Turtle Creek MONONGAHELA RIVER No No Solids, total suspended No

050200050808 Streets Run-Monongahela River MONONGAHELA RIVER No No Solids, total suspended No

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

PA 2022 PA-SCR-99407722 Monongahela River-99407722 Impaired - 303(d) Listed - With Restoration Plan PATHOGENS | POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) Not Supporting -- Not Supporting Fully Supporting --

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

Statute System Law/
Section

Source ID Type of Action Case No. Lead
Agency

Case Name Issued/ Filed
Date

Settlements/
Actions

Settlement/
Action Date

Federal Penalty
Assessed

State/ Local
Penalty Assessed

Penalty Amount
Collected

SEP
Value

Comp Action
Cost

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) HUC
(RAD (Reach Address Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) Subwatershed Name
(RAD (Reach Address Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS (Integrated
Compliance Information System))

Beach Closures
Within Last Year

Beach Closures Within
Last Two Years

Pollutants Potentially Related
to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered Species
Act)-listed Aquatic Species?

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

https://echo.epa.gov/enforcement-case-report?activity_id=3603886880
https://echo.epa.gov/enforcement-case-report?activity_id=3601583467
https://echo.epa.gov/enforcement-case-report?activity_id=3601583467
https://echo.epa.gov/enforcement-case-report?activity_id=3602810997


PA 2022 PA-SCR-99407724 Monongahela River-99407724 Impaired - 303(d) Listed - With Restoration Plan PATHOGENS | POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) Not Supporting -- Not Supporting Fully Supporting --

PA 2022 PA-SCR-99407718 Turtle Creek-99407718 Impaired - 303(d) Listed - With Restoration Plan SEDIMENT -- Not Supporting -- -- --

PA 2022 PA-SCR-99407720 Turtle Creek-99407720 Impaired - 303(d) Listed - With Restoration Plan SEDIMENT -- Not Supporting -- -- --

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Ozone Yes 8-Hour Ozone (1997); 8-Hour Ozone (2008) Yes 1-Hour Ozone (1979)

Lead No -- No --

Particulate Matter Yes PM-2.5 (2012) Yes PM-2.5 (1997); PM-2.5 (2006)

Carbon Monoxide No -- No --

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No --

TRI Pollution Prevention ReportAir Pollutant Report

Pollutants
Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in
Pounds per Year at Site

15104SSDGRBRADD 2022 93,790 18,253 0 -- 0 112,043 3,199,912

15104SSDGRBRADD 2021 111,921 19,633 0 -- 0 131,554 3,878,729

15104SSDGRBRADD 2020 116,376 15,893 0 -- 0 132,269 4,861,758

15104SSDGRBRADD 2019 97,781 17,282 0 -- 0 115,063 5,425,285

15104SSDGRBRADD 2018 127,691 17,485 0 -- 0 145,176 4,441,362

15104SSDGRBRADD 2017 105,782 28,360 0 -- 0 134,142 4,368,710

15104SSDGRBRADD 2016 73,739 97,139 0 -- 0 170,878 4,608,590

15104SSDGRBRADD 2015 43,949 41,278 0 -- 0 85,227 5,929,180

15104SSDGRBRADD 2014 46,837 53,488 0 -- 0 100,325 6,015,655

15104SSDGRBRADD 2013 82,314 28,191 0 -- 0 110,505 7,207,589

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Ammonia 31,851 43,219 47,431 42,830 46,170 41,417 41,315 41,218 42,918 49,518

Antimony -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3,601 3,617 4,216

Arsenic compounds -- -- 1,858 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Barium compounds (except for barium sulfate (CAS No. 7727-43-7)) 4,137 5,447 8,200 9,126 5,597 5,855 5,214 5,533 4,624 6,332

Benzene 162 149 146 122 131 -- -- -- -- --

Beryllium compounds 133 165 214 241 196 192 214 271 291 341

Cadmium compounds -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 14,739 16,055 18,155

Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region) 39,795 53,399 80,182 91,882 56,245 59,115 55,122 60,105 52,088 70,102

Copper compounds 15,310 19,802 29,220 31,472 23,515 25,080 25,077 33,069 34,077 41,092

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total Off-Site Transfers

Chemical Name 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

https://echo.epa.gov/air-pollutant-report?fid=110001116934


DMR and TRI Multi-Year Loading Report

Ethylene 1,640 1,508 1,484 1,239 1,332 1,400 1,200 1,100 1,100 1,700

Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size) 32,324 29,725 29,263 -- 26,251 27,034 26,030 -- -- 30,000

Lead compounds 110,471 139,207 186,191 210,864 161,781 165,023 172,788 218,777 226,405 269,207

Lithium carbonate -- -- -- -- -- -- 0 0 0 0

Manganese compounds 715,864 950,391 1,391,333 1,607,422 1,024,134 1,088,909 1,026,401 1,164,911 1,079,812 1,368,807

Mercury compounds 5 6 10 11 7 7 7 8 7 9

Methanol 20,846 29,057 31,563 46,500 46,607 29,000 -- -- -- --

Nickel compounds 2,611 3,835 6,720 7,457 4,421 5,228 4,924 5,825 5,628 7,239

Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution) 9,517 7,675 7,586 8,613 9,292 6,600 6,100 7,100 7,200 7,300

Polycyclic aromatic compounds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sodium nitrite -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vanadium compounds 13,414 20,065 34,068 40,371 20,709 24,645 20,753 20,941 15,930 23,027

Zinc compounds 2,313,875 2,706,632 3,138,557 3,442,198 3,160,150 3,023,347 3,394,322 4,437,209 4,626,227 5,421,048

CWA (Clean Water Act) Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) Pollutant Loadings

PA0094510 DMR Pollutant Loadings (lb/year) 940,686,278 5,904,623,975 3,276,153,530 958,775,623 209,603

PA0094510 DMR Pollutant Loadings - Load Over Limit (lb/year) 308 1,529 0 0 0

PA0094510 DMR Conventional Loadings (lb/year) -- -- -- 843,297,983 --

PA0094510 DMR Conventional Loadings - Load Over Limit (lb/year) -- -- -- 0 --

PA0094510 DMR Toxic-Weighted Loadings (lb-eq/year) 753,375 1,819,418 1,254,905 1,555,443 21,322

PA0094510 DMR Toxic-Weighted Loadings - Load Over Limit (lb-eq/year) 12.32 61.15 0 0 0

e-Manifest Hazardous Waste History (Public)
Hazardous Waste Shipped in Kilograms by Year (Through 12/2/2023)

PAD060682606 Hazardous Waste 2,926 4,759 3,289 --

PAD060682606 Acute Hazardous Waste 0 0 0 --

PAD060682606 Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste 0 0 0 --

“Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste” refers to quantities managed under 40 CFR part 266 subpart P  and thus excluded from the Hazardous and Acute Hazardous Waste quantities shown above.

Environmental Justice
This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or analysis for potential EJ
concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more
information, see the EJScreen home page.

Community

Chemical Name 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

NPDES ID Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Source ID Waste Description 2021 2022 2023 2024

https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/multi-year-loading?permit_id=110001116934
https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/dmr-pollutant-loading?permit_id=PA0094510&year=2019
https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/dmr-pollutant-loading?permit_id=PA0094510&year=2020
https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/dmr-pollutant-loading?permit_id=PA0094510&year=2021
https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/dmr-pollutant-loading?permit_id=PA0094510&year=2022
https://echo.epa.gov/trends/loading-tool/reports/dmr-pollutant-loading?permit_id=PA0094510&year=2023


EJScreen Indexes Shown

Compare to

Index Type

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Download Data

Count of Indexes At or Above 80th Percentile 8 12

Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index 69

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity 74

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity 75

Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity 63 78

Underground Storage Tanks (UST) 68

Wastewater Discharge

 Facility 1-mile Radius  Facility Census Block Group

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)
This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts
on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude
listed below are correct. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in
determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

Total Persons 6,888

Population Density 2,432/sq.mi.

Housing Units in Area 3,720

Children 5 years and younger 456 (7%)

Minors 17 years and younger 1,698 (25%)

Adults 18 years and older 5,191 (75%)

Seniors 65 years and older 1,103 (16%)

US State

Environmental Justice Supplemental

94 98

80 91

87 95

96 99

81

94 98

95

91 99

90

88 96

93

89 97









Earthstar Geographics | data.pa.gov, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI… Powered by Esri <http://www.esri.com/>

1 mi

Census Block Group ID: 420035130001 US (Percentile)

Supplemental Indexes Facility Census Block Group 1-mile Max

General Statistics (U.S. Census) Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
http://www.esri.com/


Total Persons 6,817

Percent People of Color 62%

Households in Area 2,979

Households on Public Assistance 314

Persons With Low Income 3,727

Percent With Low Income 55%

Radius of Selected Area 1 mi.

Center Latitude 40.394465

Center Longitude -79.857261

Land Area 90%

Water Area 10%

Less than $15,000 846 (28.38%)

$15,000 - $25,000 382 (12.81%)

$25,000 - $50,000 764 (25.63%)

$50,000 - $75,000 473 (15.87%)

Greater than $75,000 516 (17.31%)

White 3,394 (49%)

African-American 3,213 (47%)

Hispanic-Origin 120 (2%)

Asian/Pacific Islander 15 (0%)

American Indian 21 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 246 (4%)

Less than 9th Grade 131 (2.96%)

9th through 12th Grade 237 (5.35%)

High School Diploma 1,867 (42.16%)

Some College/2-year 1,125 (25.41%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 596 (13.46%)

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Geography

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Households (%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)


